MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

CHAPTER 77

AN ACT Making Additional Appropriations from the General Fund for the Expenditures of State Government and for Other Purposes for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1975.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses necessary for the operation of departments and institutions will become due and payable before July 1, 1975; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriations for necessary expenditures of State Government. In order to provide for necessary expenditures of State Government and other purposes for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975 the following sums or as much thereof as shall severally be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulations, are appropriated out of any moneys in the General Fund not otherwise appropriated.

Appropriation from General Fund

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

1974-75

District Court Administration

Unallocated

\$100,000

Provides additional funds for District Court operations. Increases Undedicated Revenue for 1974-75 by \$100,000.

EDUCATION AND CULTURE

EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES. DEPARTMENT OF

Education—General Purpose Aid for Local Schools

Appropriation from General Fund

EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT OF (Continued)

1974-75

All Other

\$5,434,465

Provides additional funds for the municipal share of the deficit on educational subsidy payments due in fiscal year 1974-75.

LEGISLATIVE

All Other

200,000

Provides additional funds for the operation of the Legislature.

MANPOWER AFFAIRS, DEPARTMENT OF

Public Employees Labor Relations Board

Personal Services

4,500

All Other

1,013

Provides additional funds to enable the Panel of Mediators to continue operations for the balance of this fiscal year.

MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Marine Resources—Enforcement Division

Capital Expenditures

98,629

Provides funds to enable the purchase of radio equipment necessary to connect with the new Maine Enforcement Communications Network. Any amounts recovered from L.E.A.A. in federal funds shall be credited to General Fund Undedicated Revenue.

ATTORNEY GENERAL—Operations

Personal Services

4,700

All Other

1,300

Provides funds to continue the law enforcement education section in this department for balance of this fiscal year.

Appropriation from General Fund

1974-75

TREASURER OF STATE

Treasurer—Departmental Operations

All Other

\$ 9,817

Provides funds for business inventory tax reimbursement for Town of Bucksport for 1974.

TOTAL GENERAL FUND

\$5,855,324

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 3, 1975

CHAPTER 78

AN ACT Making Current Service Appropriations from the General Fund for Expenditures of State Government for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1976 and June 30, 1977.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of state departments and institutions will become due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1975; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Appropriations from General Fund. In order to provide for necessary expenditures of State Government and other purposes for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1976 and June 30, 1977 the following sums or as much thereof as shall severally be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulations, are appropriated out of any moneys in the General Fund not otherwise appropriated.